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APPLICATIONS

Small signal PNP transistors for relay
switching resistor logic circuits and
general purpose applications.

BVCBO Collector – Base Breakdown Voltage

BVCEO Collector – Emitter Breakdown Voltage  

BVEBO Emitter – Base Breakdown Voltage 

IC(Max) Collector Current

IB(Max) Base Current

PTOT Total Power Dissipation (100°C Case)

TSTG , TJ Operating and Storage Temperature 

Range

– 80V

– 80V

– 6V

– 5A

– 2A

5W

– 100V

– 100V

–6V

-5A

– 2A

5W

– 80V

– 80V

– 6V

– 5A

– 2A

5W

– 100V

– 100V

–6V

-5A

– 2A

5W

MECHANICAL DATA
Dimensions in mm

8.89 (0.35)

8.51 (0.335)

12.70
(0.500)
min.

4.19 (0.165)
4.95 (0.195)

0.89
(0.035)max.

0.41 (0.016)
0.53 (0.021)

dia.

5.08 (0.200)
typ.

0.66 (0.026)
1.14 (0.045)

0.71 (0.028)
0.86 (0.034)

2.54
(0.100)

45°

3
2

1

7.75 (0.305)

9.40 (0.37)

TO-5

ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Tcase = 25°C unless otherwise stated)

SMALL SIGNAL
PNP TRANSISTORS

IN TO-5

Pin1 - Emitter Pin2 - Base Pin3 - Collector

2N5404 2N5405 2N5406 2N5407

– 65°C to +200°C   
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Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VCE =BVCEO VBE = 1.5V

VCE =BVCEO VBE = 1.5V

TC = 150°C

IC  = –100mA IB = 0

IC  = –100mA IB = 0

VCE = – 50V IC = 0

VEB = – 4V IC = 0

IC  = – 2A VCE = – 5V

IC  = – 2A VCE = – 5V

IC  = – 2A IB = – 0.2A

IC  = – 2A IB = – 0.2A

VCB = – 10V f = 1MHz

VCE = – 5V IC = – 0.2A

IC  = – 2A

IB1 = – IB2 = 0.2A

IC  = – 2A

IB1 = – IB2 = 0.2A

IC  = – 2A

IB1 = – IB2 = 2A

IC  = –2A

IB1 = – IB2 = 2A

IC  = –2A

IB1 = – IB2 = 2A
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COBO

ft

tr

ts

tf

Collector Cut-Off Current

Collector-Emitter Sustaining Voltage

With Base Open

Collector Cut-Off Current

Common Emitter, Small-Signal Value

of the Short-Circuit Forward Current

Transfer Ratio (f = 1KHz)

Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage

Base-Emitter Saturation Voltage

Collector Base Capacitance

Transistion Frequency

Rise Time 

Storage time

Fall Time

µA

V

µA

µA

–

V

V

pf

MHz

µ

µ

µ

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Tcase = 25°C unless otherwise stated)

* Pulse test : Pulse Width < 300µs ,Duty Cycle < 2%

2N5404

2N5406

2N5405

2N5407
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DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS
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